

GAHC040008152019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CrI.A./22/2019

TILOK ROY BHOWMICK
S/O LT. ANJAN ROY BHOWMICK, RESIDENT OF TEZPUR, RUBBER BAGAN,
PS SADAR THANA TEZPUR, PO TEZPUR, DISTRICT SONITPUR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF A.P. AND ANR.
THROUGH THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, AP. 2:SRI JUREN DEKA
Age: 0
Occupation :
S/O SHRI SUREN DEKA
MAUZA
KALITAPATRA
PS KALAIGAON
DIST. UDALGURI
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MsS V Darang, MsK Bagra,D Yoka

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP, ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

Date : 09.06.2026
(K.R. Surana J.)

Heard Ms G. Ete, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. T. Ete, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. T. Ete, learned Additional Public Prosecutor has referred to the letter dated 04.05.2026 received from the office of District and Sessions Judge, Papum Pare District intimating that additional evidence of one witness could not be recorded as the said witness was not found at his address therefore, the summons has been sent to his permanent address at Cooch-Bihar, West Bengal, but the summons has not been returned.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned to give sufficient time to the learned Sessions Judge, Papum Pare District of Arunachal Pradesh to record the evidence of the last prevailing witness.

Registry shall send the download copy of this order to the learned Sessions Judge, Papum Pare District so that the report may be submitted prior to next date of listing.

List the matter on **21.07.2026**.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant